

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 01, 2015, 1:35 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO.: 91567-9  
COURT OF APPEALS NO.: 71054-1-I

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

---

CHRISTOPHER PIRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFRED KITCHING and JANE DOE KITCHING, husband and wife and  
their marital community; SOCIETY OF COUNSEL REPRESENTING  
ACCUSED PERSONS (SCRAP); ERIC NIELSEN and JANE DOE  
NIELSEN, husband and wife and their marital community; NIELSEN,  
BROMAN & KOCH P.L.L.C.,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS NIELSEN AND NIELSEN BROMAN & KOCH  
P.L.L.C.'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA No. 12625  
Rosemary J. Moore, WSBA No. 28650  
Of Attorneys for Respondents Nielsen and  
Nielson, Broman & Koch P.L.L.C.

Lee Smart, P.S., Inc.  
1800 One Convention Place  
701 Pike Street, Suite 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101-3929  
(206) 624-7990

5762532.doc

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY .....	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	1
III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
V. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Mr. Piris does not argue that grounds for review exist under RAP 13.4(b)(3) or (4). ....	2
B. Review is not warranted under any of the grounds in RAP 13.4 .....	3
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision follows established Supreme Court precedent. ....	4
D. The Court of Appeals’ decision in this case does not conflict with the Court of Appeals’ decisions in <i>Powell I</i> and <i>Powell II</i> . ....	7
E. Washington long ago joined the clear majority of jurisdictions that require criminal legal-malpractice plaintiffs to prove their actual innocence. ....	13
VI. CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 477, 114 P.3d 637 (2005) .....	4, 5, 6, 8, 12
<i>Berschauer/Phillips v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994) .....	14
<i>Falkner v. Foshaug</i> , 108 Wn. App. 113, 29 P.3d 771 (2001) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Gebhardt v. O'Rourke</i> , 444 Mich. 535, 510 N.W.2d 900 (1994).....	11
<i>Howarth v. State, Pub. Defender Agency</i> , 925 P.2d 1330, 1331-1331 (Alaska 1996) .....	13
<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 824 P.2d 1238 (1992) .....	2
<i>Krahn v. Kinney</i> , 43 Ohio St.3d 103, 538 N.E.2d 1058 (1989).....	11
<i>Owens v. Harrison</i> , 120 Wn. App. 909, 86 P.3d 1266 (2004) ....	4, 8, 11, 12
<i>Paulsen v. Cochran</i> , 356 Ill. App. 3d 354, 826 N.E.2d 526 (2005) .....	13
<i>Powell v. Associated Counsel for Accused</i> , 125 Wn. App. 773, 106 P.3d 271 (2005) ( <i>Powell I</i> ).....	7, 8
<i>Powell v. Associated Counsel for Accused</i> , 131 Wn. App. 810, 129 P.3d 831 (2006) ( <i>Powell II</i> ).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Wiley v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 532, 536-37, 966 P.2d 983 (1998) .....	13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 9.94A.310 .....	10
RCW 9.94A.360 .....	10
RCW 9A.20.021 .....	10
RCW 9A.44.073 .....	10
 <b>Rules</b>	
RAP 10.3(a)(5) .....	2
RAP 13.4 .....	1, 3, 15
RAP 13.4(1).....	3
RAP 13.4(2).....	3
RAP 13.4(3).....	3
RAP 13.4(4).....	3
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 3, 4

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	2, 7
RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	2

**Other Authority**

<i>Wash. Appellate Prac. Deskbook</i> § 27.11 (1998) (italics in original) .....	4
